
TWELFTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 
 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, 2001 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  

 

AN ACT 
 

To further amend Public Law No. 11-59, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 
11-69, 11-79 and 12-4, by further amending section 3, as amended by 
Public Laws Nos. 11-69, 11-79 and 12-4, to change the use of certain 
Chuuk State funds; by further amending section 4, as amended by Public 
Law No. 11-69, to change a use of Yap State funds; and by further 
amending section 7, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 11-69 and 11-79, to 
provide an allottee for certain new uses of funds and to extend the 
lapse date for certain funds; and for other purposes. 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

 Section 1.  Section 3 of Public Law No. 11-59, as amended by 

Public Laws Nos. 11-69, 11-79 and 12-4, is hereby further amended 

to read as follows: 

"Section 3.  The sum of $2,100,000, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General 

Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal 

year ending September 30, 2001, to provide funds for 

infrastructure and other projects and programs in the State 

of Chuuk.  The funds appropriated under this section shall 

be apportioned as follows: 

 (1) At-large projects 

 (a) Houk Airport.......................$ 80,000 

 (b) Ta Airport.......................... 80,000 

 (c) CSCIP............................... 65,000 

 (d) Chuuk Delegation Office  

construction, supplemental funding ............. 70,000 

 (e) Berea school computers.............. 15,000 

CBL 12-26 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

2 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (f) Improvement of dry dock  

facility in Faichuk ...........................$ 75,000 

 (g) Other state-wide programs and 

projects ....................................... 25,000 

 (2) Election District No. 1 

 (a) Infrastructure improvement and  

development projects 

 (i) Housing........................ 60,000 

 (ii) Community typhoon shelter  

supplemental ................................... 23,440 

 (b) Small scale fishing grants 

 (i) Nema........................... 24,320 

 (ii) Losap.......................... 18,240 

 (iii) Piis-Emwar..................... 10,320 

 (iv) Namoluk........................ 22,160 

 (v) Ettal.......................... 12,160 

 (vi) Moch........................... 30,400 

 (vii) Kuttu.......................... 24,320 

 (viii) Ta............................. 18,240 

 (ix) Other Mortlocks fishing  

grants ......................................... 8,000 

 (c) Transportation ..................... 26,300 

 (d) Piggery development grants.......... 4,500 

 (e) Local Leadership/National  

 Government Exposure Program, including  



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

3 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 travel for local officials to meet with  

 National Government officials regarding  

 local needs or concerns or to observe  

 Congress during session ...................$ 26,660 

 (f) Sewing development grants........... 2,540 

 (g) Musical instruments contributions...  5,000 

 (h) Travel for municipal officials...... 15,000 

 (i) Solar power systems................. 14,000 

 (j) Municipal Mayoral Inaugurations..... 4,400 

 (3) Election District No. 2 

 (a) NNDA operations..................... 75,000 

 (b) Student assistance grants........... 15,000 

 (c) Social development grants........  185,000 

 (d) Economic assistance grants.......... 75,000 

 (4) Election District No. 3 

 (a) Economic and social project grants 

 (i) Uman........................... 100,000 

 (ii) Fefan.......................... 100,000 

 (iii) Tonoas......................... 100,000 

 (iv) Parem.......................... 25,000 

 (v) Sis............................ 25,000 

 (vi) Southern Namoneas High  

School computers ............................... 10,000 

 (b) Holiday program grants.............. 10,000 

 (5) Election District No. 4 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

4 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (a) Economic and social project grants 

 (i) Nomunsofo.....................$ 70,000 

 (ii) Polle, Patta & Onelisom........ 70,000 

 (iii) Tolensom....................... 80,000 

 (iv) Replanting project grants  

for areas where crop lands have been damaged  

by sea-level rise or other natural disasters ... 40,000 

 (v) Student assistance grants...... 10,000 

 (vi) Operation of Project 

Coordinator Office ............................. 30,000 

 (vii) Medical transport vehicle...... 20,000 

 (viii) Medical transport boat......... 10,000 

 (ix) Local Leadership/National  

Government Exposure Program, including travel 

for local officials to meet with National  

Government officials regarding local needs or  

concerns or to observe Congress during  

session ........................................ 10,000 

 (x) Economic development grants  

for fishing projects and other small  

home-based business development ................ 30,000 

 (6) Election District No. 5 

 (a) Hall Islands 

 (i) Medical supplies and school  

supplies: 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

5 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 a) Murillo..................$ 8,000 

 b) Ruo....................... 8,000 

 c) Nomwin.................... 8,000 

 (ii) Fananu medical supplies and  

school supplies or operations for Lien  

Winifol ........................................ 8,000 

 (iii) Boat with engine for Hall  

Islands immunization program ...................  8,000 

 (iv) Hall Island Project  

Coordinator .................................... 13,000 

 (b) Weito Islands 

 (i) Medical supplies and school  

supplies 

 a) Onoun..................... 8,000 

 b) Magur..................... 8,000 

 c) Onanu..................... 8,000 

 d) Onou...................... 8,000 

 (ii) Weito Islands Project  

Coordinator .................................... 15,000 

 (iii) Lien Piherarh dry dock 

and operations: 

 a) dry dock expenses for  

the Lien Piherarh .............................. 4,000 

 b) Lien Piherarh  

operations expense for payroll, PROVIDED THAT  



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

6 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

the employee payroll shall be calculated and  

certified before transmission to the allottee.   

The allottee will then transmit the request  

to the Department of Finance and  

Administration, which will issue the checks  

to each employee ...............................$ 2,000 

 c) Lien Piherarh  

operations expense for fuel PROVIDED  

THAT pro-forma fuel invoices shall be  

provided to the allottee ....................... 1,500 

 d) Lien Piherarh  

operations expense for provisioning ............ 500 

 (c) Pattiw Islands 

 (i) Pollap Fun Metaw (balance  

due for social security tax payment) ........... 10,000 

 (ii) Tamatam medical supplies  

and school supplies or purchase/repair  

of a municipal vessel .......................... 8,000 

 (iii) Polowat dispensary site  

purchase ....................................... 8,000 

 (iv) Houk dispensary and/or  

airport ........................................ 8,000 

 (v) Pattiw Authority-personnel..... 25,000 

 (d) Other project grants................ 83,000" 

 Section 2.  Section 4 of Public Law No. 11-59, as amended by 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

7 of 10 
 

1 

2 

Public Law No. 11-69, is hereby further amended to read as 

follows: 

"Section 4.  The sum of $750,000, or so much thereof as may be neces3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

funds for infrastructure and other projects and programs in 

the State of Yap.  The funds appropriated under this section 

shall be apportioned as follows: 

 (1) Grant to Council of Tamol of the Outer  

Islands to be used to pay the balance due on  

a Land Sale Agreement entered into on March 31,  

1999, and to reimburse those entities that  

provided the down payment on the sale.  Title  

of the land purchased on Yap proper and  

responsibility for administration of such land  

to be held by the Council for the benefit of  

the people of the Outer Islands of Yap ........$ 250,000 

 (2) Wanyan roads, water, and power extension. 100,000 

 (3) Amun women's project..................... 15,000 

 (4) Rumuu road development supplemental...... 50,000 

 (5) Atliw men's house........................ 50,000 

 (6) Gachpar youth basketball court........... 20,000 

 (7) Dalipebinaw recreation project........... 45,000 

 (8) Aviation and nursing scholarships........ 30,000 

 (9) Tungunbinaw causeway..................... 45,000 

 (10) Public transportation system............$ 50,000 

 (11) Touplay project.......................... 10,000 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

8 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

 (12) Ulithi women's organization.............. 5,000 

 (13) Watercrafts safety training.............. 5,000 

 (14) Yap Delegation Office.................... 55,000 

 (15) Falalop Ulithi Youth Project Supplement.. 20,000" 

 Section 3.  Section 7 of Public Law No. 11-59, as amended by 

Public Laws Nos. 11-69 and 11-79, is hereby further amended to 

read as follows: 

"Section 7.  Allotment and management of funds and lapse 8 

date.  9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

 (1) All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, 

managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance with 

applicable law, including, but not limited to, the Financial 

Management Act of 1979.  The allottee of the funds 

appropriated under subsections (1), (2), (4), (5) and (10) 

of section 1 of this act shall be the Secretary of the 

Department of Finance and Administration, or his designee.  

The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (3) 

of section 1 and the funds appropriated under section 6 of 

this act shall be the Governor of the State of Kosrae, or 

his designee.  The allottees of the funds appropriated under 

subsections (6) through (9) of section 1 of this act shall 

be the Mayors of the respective towns or municipalities.  The allott22 

allottee of the funds appropriated under section 3 of this 

act shall be the Chuuk State Commission on Improvement 

Projects; EXCEPT THAT the allottee of the funds appropriated 

23 

24 

25 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

9 of 10 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

under subsection (6)(d) of section 3 of this act shall be 

the Northwest Project Coordinator.  The allottee of the 

funds appropriated under subsections (1) through (13) and 

subsection (15) of section 4 of this act shall be the 

Governor of the State of Yap, or his designee.  The allottee 

of the funds appropriated under subsection (14) of section 4 

of this act shall be the Speaker of the Congress of the 

Federated States of Micronesia, or his designee.  The 

allottees shall be responsible for ensuring that the funds 

appropriated by this act, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, are used solely for the purpose specified in this 

act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess of the 

sum appropriated. 

 (2) The authority of the allottees to obligate funds 

appropriated by this act shall lapse as of September 30, 

2002; EXCEPT THAT the authority of the allottee to obligate 

funds appropriated under subsection (1) of section 4 of this 

act shall lapse as of September 30, 2003 and the authority 

of the allottee to obligate funds appropriated under 

subsection (10) of section 1 of this act shall not lapse." 

 Section 4.  This act shall become law upon approval by the 

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 

becoming law without such approval. 

 

 



 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 12-20, C.D.1, C.D.2 

 PUBLIC LAW 12-7 
  
 

10 of 10 
 

 August 13               , 2001 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

 

 

 

 

 /s/ Redley Killion for         6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Leo A. Falcam 
President 
Federated States of 
Micronesia 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	"Section 3.  The sum of $2,100,000, or so much thereof as
	School computers10,000

	Coordinator Office30,000
	
	Government Exposure Program, including travel
	Winifol8,000
	Coordinator13,000


	Coordinator15,000
	and operations:

